
 

 
 

 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 

Wednesday 1 February 2023 at 5.00 pm 
Conference Hall - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ 
 
The meeting will be held as an in person physical meeting with all members of the 
Committee required to attend in person. 
 

The press and public will be excluded from this meeting. 
 

Membership: 
 
Members  Substitute Members 

Councillors: Councillors: 
 

Grahl (Chair) 
Collymore 
Dixon 
Gbajumo 
Hirani 
 

Chappell, Conneely, Kennelly 
and Rubin 
 
Councillors: Mistry and Maurice 
 

 

 

For further information contact: Hannah O'Brien, Governance Officer 
020 8937 1339, hannah.o'brien@brent.gov.uk 

 

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: www.brent.gov.uk/democracy 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest: 
 

If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business, 
they must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent and must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item.  
 

If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must 
declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent. 
 

If the Personal Interest is also a Prejudicial Interest (i.e. it affects a financial position or 
relates to determining of any approval, consent, licence, permission, or registration) then 
(unless an exception at 14(2) of the Members Code applies), after  disclosing the interest to 
the meeting the Member must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item, 
except that they may first make representations, answer questions or give evidence relating 
to the matter, provided that the public are allowed to attend the meeting for those purposes. 
 
*Disclosable Pecuniary Interests: 
(a)  Employment, et
[...]
 or any person or body who employs or has appointed any of these or in 
whom they have a beneficial interest in a class of securities exceeding the nominal 
value of £25,000, or any firm in which they are a partner, or any company of which 
they are a director 

 any body of a type described in (a) above. 



 

3 
 

 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

 

 The committee is advised that the public may be excluded from meetings 
whenever it is likely in view of the nature of the proceedings that exempt 
information would be disclosed. Meetings of the Corporate Parenting Committee 
are attended by representatives of Care In Action (CIA), the council’s Children in 
Care Council. The committee is therefore recommended to exclude the press 
and public for the duration of the meeting,  as the attendance of CIA 
representatives necessitates the disclosure of the following category of exempt 
information, set out in the Local Government Act 1972:  - information which is 
likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
 

 

2 Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members  
 

 

3 Declarations of interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
disclosable pecuniary, personal or prejudicial interests in the items on this 
agenda. 
 

 

4 Deputations (if any)  
 

 

 To hear any deputations received from members of the public in 
accordance with Standing Order 67.  
 

 

5 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

1 - 6 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record. 
 

 

6 Matters arising (if any)  
 

 

 To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.  
 

 

7 Update from Care in Action / Care Leavers in Action Representatives  
 

 

 This is an opportunity for members of Care In Action (CIA) and Care 
Leavers in Action to feedback on recent activity. 
 

 

8 Brent Care Journeys Report  
 

7 - 16 



 

4 
 

 To provide information to the Corporate Parenting Committee about the 
Brent Care Journey partnership and how it is contributing to our 
participation work and achieving good outcomes for children. 
 

 

9 Brent Fostering Service Quarterly Monitoring Report Quarter 3: 1 
October 2022 to 31 December 2022  

 

17 - 26 

 To provide information to the Corporate Parenting Committee about the 
general management of the in-house fostering service and how it is 
achieving good outcomes for children, in accordance with standard 25.7 
of the Fostering National Minimum Standards (2011). 
 

 

10 National Safeguarding Review Report of Children with Additional 
Needs Placed in Residential Educational Provisions (exempt) 

 

27 - 32 

 To provide the Corporate Parenting Committee with the local authority’s 
response to the National Safeguarding Review of Children with Additional 
Needs placed in Residential Education Provisions. 
 

 

11 Annual Looked After Children (LAC) Health Presentation  
 

33 - 42 

 To receive a presentation from NHS representatives on the way health 
services respond to the health needs of Looked After Children. 
 

 

12 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 

 The following items are not for publication as they relate to the category of 
exempt information set out below, as specified under Part 1, Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972: 
 
Agenda item 10: This appendix has been classified as exempt under 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
namely: “Information relating to any individual”. 
 

 

13 Any other urgent business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Head of Executive and Member Services or her representative before 
the meeting in accordance with Standing Order 60. 
 

 

 
Date of the next meeting:  Monday 24 April 2023 
 
 



 

MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE 
Wednesday 19 October 2022 at 5.00 pm 

 
PRESENT: Councillors Grahl (Chair), Chappell (substituting for Councillor Collymore), Dixon, 
Gbajumo, and Hirani 

 

1. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED: that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the duration of the meeting, on the grounds that the 
attendance of representatives from the council’s Children in Care council, necessitated the 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 2, Part 1 of Schedule 12A, as 
amended, of the Act, namely: Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
 

2. Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members  
 
Apologies were received from: 
 

 Councillor Collymore, who was substituted by Councillor Chappell. 
 

3. Declarations of interests  
 
None. 
 

4. Deputations (if any)  
 
None received. 
 

5. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the last meeting, held on 20 July 2022, be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting. 
 

6. Matters arising (if any)  
 
None. 
 

7. Update from Care In Action / Care Leavers in Action Representatives  
 
T (Care in Action) informed the Committee that the Bright Spots Survey was now officially 
finished, and the Care in Action (CIA) group were preparing for the next survey launch and 
designing posters for publicity. The CIA group had also designed a ‘dos and don’ts’ leaflet for 
foster carers which was now being shared with the Fostering Support Team and Care Leavers 
in Action (CLIA) for comments and incorporated into foster carer training. The leaflet focused 
on day-to-day life, such as how foster carers could accommodate a child’s needs including 
dietary requirements, religious beliefs and cultural celebrations. CIA had trialled some other 
venues to run their group sessions and were now back at the Civic Centre as it was felt to be 
a trustworthy, safe and comfortable space. Over the summer, CIA had arranged a members 
meet u
[...]
le, Brent 
Council) would speak to Wembley Stadium about arranging a regular supply of event tickets 
for looked after children and care leavers. Kelli Eboji (Head of LAC and Permanency, Brent 
Council) added that the department were currently working on communications to children in 
care and care leavers about free access to all Brent Leisure Centres. The department also 
had allowances for gym membership contributions. There were also good links with local 
theatres and support from the Kiln where children and young people could get involved. 
 
The Committee asked about the outcomes of the Bright Spots Survey. C advised members 
that the figures showed that fewer children and young people between the ages of 8-18 in 
Brent reported having a pet compared to the general population, and 1 in 10 survey 

Page 2



 

respondents reported that they did not take part in any hobbies. Fewer young people reported 
regularly talking to their carers about the things that mattered to them, and in the ages of 4-7 
fewer felt settled. The positives from the survey included the finding that all of the children who 
took part in the survey felt safe where they lived now, and 92% reported always feeling safe 
in their placements, which was noticeably higher than children in the general population. 
 
In relation to the Bright Spots Survey, the Committee queried how 4-7 year olds had been 
surveyed. C advised that the questions had been phrased to them in a child friendly manner 
and then ‘aged up’ for inclusion in the survey. 
 
Nigel Chapman (Corporate Director Children and Young People, Brent Council) advised that 
a report would be brought back to the Committee with all the details about the Bright Spots 
Survey, outcomes, and plans for the future. 
 
The Committee thanked the representatives for the updates and RESOLVED:  
 
That the updates by the representatives of Care in Action/Care Leavers in Action be noted. 
 

8. Placement Stability Report 2021-22 
 
Zafer Yilkan (Di
[...]
s quickly and fairly, and for the child there was 
the stress and uncertainty of being believed and what would happen to them. There was a 
dedicated team doing that work as quickly as possible. UASCs also had potential trauma from 
what they had experienced in their own country and their journey to the UK, so there was 
dedicated therapeutic support for UASCs. The number of UASCs fluctuated and had recently 
increased again as the government now required local authorities to take 0.1% of asylum 
seekers, compared to 0.07% previously, and this added pressure to the local placement 
challenge. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

i) To note the report and activity undertaken to enhance placement stability for looked 
after children in Brent. 

 

9. Brent Fostering Service Quarterly Monitoring Report Quarter 2 – July 2022 to 
September 2022 
 
Kelli Eboji (Head of LAC and Permanency, Brent Council) introduced the report. she explained 
that there had been a change in the fostering team’s structure and two fostering teams had 
now amalgamated into one team. She introduced Elena Muller as the new Service Manager 
for Fostering and Kinship. Work in the team was currently focused on how value could be 
added to fostering support, using internal resources where possible. For example, how the in-
house trained social pedagogue could be used to support placements.  
 
The Chair thanked Kelli for her introduction and invited contributions from the Committee, with 
the following points raised: 
 
In relation to recruitment, the Committee queried how the Council promoted the need for local 
foster carers and whether the department were in touch with organisations such as Brent Hubs 
to help spread that message. Nigel Chapman (Corporate Director Children and Young People, 
Brent Council) informed the Committee that there was a Marketing Recruitment Officer within 
the team who was plugged in to the communities team and the different events that were 
occurring through the Council and through comm
[...]
 job. She added that the progress in early permanence 

over the last 6 months and the growth in knowledge around options for children was being 

demonstrated.  

 

The Committee asked about adoption breakdowns, for example if a transition was made too 

quickly and resulted in a breakdown further into the relationship. Debbie Gabriel 

acknowledged the concern and advised that ALW had now moved to a transitional model that 

slowed down the introduction between a family and child. If the introduction was done right, 

and that relationship was supported, the chances of the relationship continuing and enduring 

through childhood to adulthood were higher. Slowing down that transition process could affect 

performance indicators but was ultimately the right thing to do for the family, and as a result 

the number of relationship breakdowns was very small. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

i) To note the contents of the report.  
 

11. Any other urgent business  
 
None. 
 

The meeting closed at 18:35 pm 
 
Councillor Gwen Grahl 
Chair 

 

Page 6



  

 

 

Corporate Parenting Committee 

1 February 2023 

A Joint Report from London Borough of Brent 

and Barnardo’s 

Brent Care Journeys Programme 

 

Wards Affected: All 

Key or Non-Key Decision: N/A 

Open or Part/Fully Exempt: 

(If exempt, please highlight 

relevant paragraph of Part 1, 

Schedule 12A of 1972 Local 

Government Act) 

 

 
Open 

No. of Appendices: N/A 

Background Papers: N/A 

 

 
Contact Officer(s): 

(Name, Title, Contact Details) 

Kelli Eboji 
(Acting)Head of Service, Looked After Children and 
Permanency 
Children and Young People 
Civic Centre, Engineers Way, Wembley, Brent  
020 8937 4444  
 
Anna Willow 
Children’s Services Manager  
Barnardo’s  
Anna.willow@barnardos.org.uk 
07885 478833 

 

1.0 Summary  
  

1.1 This report provides a summary of activities undertaken by the Brent Care Journeys 

Programme since the last report (20th July 2021). The report also draws attention to 

key achi
[...]
CE

Initially a pilot referral mechanism for access to dental care for LAC 
who cannot be treated in local dental services. The service is now 
extended for an unknown period of time at this stage.

Referral criteria for healthy smiles service:

Uncooperative child, severe anxiety, complex medical history, UASC, 
physical or learning disability and  behavioural needs.

Areas covered:

5 geographical areas by providers from Whittington, Kent, CLCH, 
Bromley and Kings services.

Information has been disseminated to Social Care and foster carers.

To date, the service has had a favourable outcome for LAC in 
addressing their dental health needs, especially those with complex 
needs and difficulty with obtaining a dentist.

LAC health team will be obtaining the data from the Healthy Smiles 
service and report at a later date.

.

P
age 42


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting
	8 Brent Care Journeys Report
	9 Brent Fostering Service Quarterly Monitoring Report Quarter 3: 1 October 2022 to 31 December 2022
	10 National Safeguarding Review Report of Children with Additional Needs Placed in Residential Educational Provisions
	11 Annual Looked After Children (LAC) Health Presentation



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE 

Wednesday 1 February 2023 at 5.00 pm 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillors Grahl (Chair), Collymore, Gbajumo, Hirani and Kennelly 
(substituting for Councillor Dixon) 
 
1. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
RESOLVED: that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the duration of the meeting, on the grounds that 
the attendance of representatives from the council’s Children in Care council, necessitated 
the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 2, Part 1 of Schedule 12A, as 
amended, of the Act, namely: Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an 
individual. 

 
2. Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members  

 
Apologies were received from: 
 

 Councillor Dixon, who was substituted by Councillor Kennelly. 

 
3. Declarations of interests  

 
None. 
 

4. Deputations (if any)  
 
None received. 
 

5. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the last meeting, held on 19 October 2022, be approved 
as an accurate record of the meeting. 

 
6. Matters arising (if any)  

 
None. 
 

7. Update from Care in Action / Care Leavers in Action Representatives  
 
T (Care in Action) informed the Committee that the Bright Spots Survey was now officially 
finished, and the Care in Action (CIA) group had explored resources for that and how it 
could be improved. CIA had produced leaflets for social workers and personal advisers to 
give guidance on issues pertinent to looked after children and care leavers, such as how to 
build trust, building healthy relationships, and quotes from looked after children and care 
leavers. The CIA stamp would be included on the leaflet to show it had been co-designed, 
checked and approved by looked after children before distribution. T informed the 
Corporate Parenting Committee about the Brent Care Journeys project she had been 



 

2 
Corporate Parenting Committee - 1 February 2023 

involved in, which was to develop memory boxes. She had shown her memory book at the 
last Corporate Parenting Committee and had also presented it to CIA members to 
demonstrate new projects that they could access and the benefits of life story work. CIA 
and Care Leavers in Action (CLIA) were working jointly with Brent Care Journeys and the 
Learning and Development Team to co-develop foster carer training which would be 
delivered by young people.  
 
K (CIA) had attended CIA since the previous year and felt it was a great space to meet 
other care experienced young people. K had particularly enjoyed the residential trip CIA 
had taken during the summer where there had been many activities and opportunities to 
bond with other young people.  
 
J (CLIA) advised the Corporate Parenting Committee that, since the last meeting, he had 
been chairing interview panels for personal adviser positions and had been involved in 
interview panels for the new Chief Executive position at Brent Council. J continued to 
attend CLIA’s quarterly meetings, most recently focused on how CIA and CLIA could work 
more closely with Brent Care Journeys and develop opportunities for young people to be 
involved with co-design. CLIA had also worked with the commissioning team regarding the 
discharge pathway for young people coming out of hospital. J concluded his presentation 
by informing the Committee that the end of year celebration had been to London Zoo which 
had been well attended. 
 
The Chair thanked those present for their contributions and invited members of the 
Committee to ask questions to the CIA / CLIA representatives. The following questions 
were raised: 
 
Members recalled that T had previously presented her memory box from the Brent Care 
Journeys project and asked more about where the idea came from and how many other 
young people were using them. T was not sure where the idea came from but felt they had 
done a good job. She had tested them as a prototype with other young people. There were 
2 different boxes, one with a digital camera and one more creative. T had received the 
creative box and 2 other young people received the camera. The 2 young people who 
received the camera did not see the project through to the end, but T had used all the 
resources she could to make her creative memory box. She was pleased that the project 
was being taken forward for other young people.  
 
The Committee asked about CIA and CLIA members’ experiences of being part of 
interview panels. J highlighted that he had been doing interview panels for a while and was 
used to chairing panels. He thought it was useful to know what it was like to interview 
people because he had an insight into the best way to represent himself at his own 
interviews now. T added that the questions for the Chief Executive panel had been very 
tough and showed the person’s determination, willpower, and knowledge. This gave her 
comfort that the people in senior positions had earned it.  
 
In response to discussions around training and employment opportunities for young people, 
Nigel Chapman (Corporate Director Children and Young People, Brent Council) advised 
the Committee that part of the role of a Personal Adviser was to help young people get 
good employment, skills and training, and a question during interviews for that position 
revolved around that responsibility. Overall, the numbers for children and young people in 
employment and training were good, but he felt there was more to be done to improve the 
number even more. 
 
The Committee thanked the representatives for the updates and RESOLVED:  
 
That the updates by the representatives of Care in Action/Care Leavers in Action be noted. 

 



 

3 
Corporate Parenting Committee - 1 February 2023 

8. Brent Care Journeys Report  
 
Anna Willow (Barnardo’s) introduced the report, which provided a summary of activities 
undertaken by the Brent Care Journeys Programme, key achievements in 2022, and areas 
for priority in the remaining three years of the partnership. She highlighted the following key 
points: 
 

 The first full co-designed project had involved a group of ten care experienced 
young people who had been late into care, and started with discovery about a 
problem that democratically people agreed on. The next phase of co-design was 
ideation, where the subject matter became very broad before being narrowed down 
and defined into a few prototypes that project members wanted to try out in the real 
world quickly, cheaply, and with as few risks as possible.  

 Since the first full co-design, the Programme had now done a second whole co-
design phase which integrated social care staff, children and young people’s 
services, and young people, and worked to break down the systemic roles and 
barriers that existed. 

 The report explained where the programme was at three years through the 5-year 
partnership. Over the past 2 years, Brent Care Journeys had engaged over 200 
young people.  

 Nigel Chapman (Corporate Director Children and Young People, Brent Council) 
added that the work being done with Barnardo’s through Brent Care Journeys was 
not a traditional commissioned service where they were paid to deliver a service for 
Brent, but a different way of working with a full partnership approach. The 
partnership agreed they wanted to bring young people into the heart of service 
design to deliver projects with the voice of young people. 

 
The Chair thanked Anna and Nigel for their introduction and invited contributions from the 
Committee, with the following points raised: 
 
The Committee commended the fact that Brent Care Journeys had been able to engage 
200 young people since 2020 but highlighted that, due to lockdown, it was likely there 
would have been some missed opportunities. They asked whether there were any ways the 
number of young people engaged could be expanded using provision in the community that 
was already available. They also wanted to know what other opportunities there were for 
Brent Care Journeys to partner with organisations facilitating young people to gain further 
skills. Nigel Chapman felt there were opportunities for Brent Care Journeys to link up to 
local community groups to offer activities and opportunities for young people, including 
career opportunities. Anna Willow agreed, advising that their role was to find different ways 
of doing that. Brent Care Journeys were trying to expand the way in which all parts of the 
borough had a sense of duty and responsibility for children leaving care. They were aware 
of the demands on statutory services to give Brent’s children the opportunities they 
deserved, and agreed that needed to be done together. Over the next year within goal 
setting and service planning, Brent Care Journeys could begin thinking about creating more 
informal partnerships with the communities they worked with.  
 
The Committee noted that Brent Care Journeys had been able to engage young people 
who were not involved in CIA, and asked what it was doing differently to groups run directly 
by the Council. Anna Willow advised the Committee that Brent Care Journeys was very 
reflective in what it did, and worked with young people to get ideas about what they might 
do, then tested those ideas and learned from them repeatedly. When things did not work, 
they stopped doing them and learned from them. Now, Brent Care Journeys had created a 
relationships first approach and were fortunate to have time to do the work. Anna Willow 
highlighted that unpicking the power of authority was enticing for young people as well as 
being part of those deconstructed environments where things could be changed both 
dramatically and on a smaller scale. The Committee heard that deconstructing the power 



 

4 
Corporate Parenting Committee - 1 February 2023 

had proved challenging on occasion, as there were certain ways where it would not be 
appropriate to deconstruct responsibility. In working together with young people, Brent 
Care Journeys had to overcome some of those obstacles. For example, a potential barrier 
was that officers at Brent Care Journeys were employed and paid to do that work, and so 
had worked hard to create paid roles for young people with professional expectations in 
order to share that authority.   
 
The Committee asked whether Brent Care Journeys worked with Unaccompanied Asylum 
Seeking Children (UASCs). Anna Willow confirmed that UASCs were the fastest growing 
cohort of new members, mainly boys. Brent Care Journeys had worked to understand 
where young people were to engage the least heard voices, as the programme existed 
primarily to address inequalities experienced by looked after children and care leavers. As 
a result, the programme had approached semi-independent providers and engaged some 
members there, who had then validated the space for other young people to join. There 
was a very organic way of working with UASCs because much of the membership came 
about by word of mouth. There was now a successful ‘power group’ for young people every 
morning, led by trained young people, where they ran therapy and art sessions known as 
‘therapart’.  
 
In response to whether members could attend the performance and exhibition that Brent 
Care Journeys had worked on, Anna Willow advised that the performance had culminated 
in October 2022 so was no longer being performed, but if Brent Care Journeys were 
successful in receiving money for that in the future they had learned a lot about how to do it 
and had some completed works that could be exhibited. Members asked that councillors be 
invited to any future performance. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

i) To note the report. 

 
9. Brent Fostering Service Quarterly Monitoring Report Quarter 3: 1 October 

2022 to 31 December 2022  
 
Kelli Eboji (Head of LAC and Permanency, Brent Council) introduced the report. She 
highlighted that a Sky advert had been sent out in the previous month as a marketing 
technique for the recruitment of foster carers. She had been pleased to receive some 
anecdotal feedback that the advert was targeting the right interest groups, and she looked 
forward to seeing the results of that. Moving forward, the quarterly fostering report would 
include a focus on kinship carers as well as mainstream foster carers. Kelli Eboji informed 
the Committee that two foster carers had attended the Committee to talk about their 
experience of fostering for Brent.  
 
The Chair thanked Kelli for her introduction and invited the foster carers present to speak. 
 
One foster carer had begun his fostering career as a nominated foster carer when he was 
younger. Over time, he had seen how important it was for the family network to work 
together to help and support the young person being cared for, and so he became a joint 
foster carer. The journey had been daunting but rewarding, and he highlighted that no child 
he cared for was the same as the last. The fostering family had a good network around 
them, and the family approach to foster caring had encouraged him to be more involved, 
aware and learn more.  
 
Another foster carer had started her foster career when a young person had came into her 
care as a friend of her son. The young person was a late teen and had experienced difficult 
circumstances in life. The young person had been with 3-4 foster carers prior to being with 
this foster carer, and her son had asked if she would look after the young person for a few 



 

5 
Corporate Parenting Committee - 1 February 2023 

nights. She had got in touch with Brent who wanted to bring the young person back into the 
fostering system to find a carer for them, but through discussion with the foster care team 
arrangements were made for her to become his carer. She was approved as the young 
person’s carer at foster panel and the young person had now been in her care for 18 
months, was well settled and thriving at school.  
 
The Committee asked the foster carer what barriers had been faced which meant the 
young person did not want to return to his previous foster carers. The foster carer advised 
that the young person she cared for had a learning disability which the previous foster 
carers had not fully understood, and there were also barriers in place because they were in 
different local authorities and so there had been a lot of changes in school for the young 
person. The initial process of becoming the young person’s carer with Brent had been very 
smooth, but there had been challenges along the way, such as changes in staff. The family 
had seen several different social workers over the last few months, making it difficult to 
build a bond. She highlighted this was a crucial time for her young person’s life and it was 
important to have stable support from the social work team.  
 
Kelli Eboji (Head of LAC and Permanency, Brent Council) added that often a child chose to 
stay with someone they knew due to the connection and familiarity of the person, which 
was another reason the fostering service wanted to shine a light on kinship care and make 
it more visible.  
 
The Committee asked whether the Council were offering any additional support to foster 
carers amidst the rising cost of living. The foster carers advised the Committee that the 
support was ongoing. For example, during the pandemic children required laptops, and 
social workers had done very well in providing those. There were always new environments 
with new barriers for children, and with the support foster carers had around them they 
could speak to their social worker who would react as quickly as possible to support the 
family. 
 
The Committee asked whether there was a Forum set up for kinship carers. Kelli Eboji 
advised the Committee that kinship carers received specific induction training, and were 
also able to participate in the mainstream foster carer training and support groups. She 
hoped to develop more forums where the voice of kinship carers could be heard, and there 
had been discussions with some non-government organisations and volunteers about 
promoting the voice of kinship carers specifically. Zafer Yilkan (Director Integration and 
Improved Outcomes, Brent Council) added that as part of engagement with foster carers 
the service was looking at introducing more face-to-face activities such as coffee mornings 
and could consider some kinship carer only sessions.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i) To note the report. 

 
10. National Safeguarding Review Report of Children with Additional Needs 

Placed in Residential Educational Provisions  
 
Zafer Yilkan (Director Integration and Improved Outcomes, Brent Council) introduced the 

report, which summarised the actions local authorities were asked to undertake as part of 

the national review of children with disabilities and complex health needs placed in 

residential settings to ensure they were safe, quality placements. As part of Brent’s 

investigation of children in those settings, a manager went to see each child in those 

service provisions and had spoken to each child on their own, their parents or carer, and 

the providers. Based on the investigation and feedback, Brent was very satisfied with the 

quality of service provided to those young people, and had subsequently submitted the 

report to the national panel.  



 

6 
Corporate Parenting Committee - 1 February 2023 

 

RESOLVED: 
 

i) To note the contents of the report.  

 
11. Annual Looked After Children (LAC) Health Presentation  

 
Ileen Ashitey (Designated Nurse for Looked After Children, Integrated Care System (ICS)) 
introduced the presentation. She highlighted the main challenges for the health service, 
which were around having adequate staff. A designated doctor was now newly appointed 
and would be in post shortly, but the ICS had to work with the staff shortages they had. 
Improvements had been made regarding social care staff submitting paperwork on time 
which had been a work in process. Audits were being carried out on healthcare planning for 
care leavers and Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (UASCs), looking at if 
recommendations were being carried out and if the planning involved the voice of the 
young person. The audit findings could be presented to the Committee once finalised. The 
ICS was pleased with the Healthy Smiles Community Dental Services and hoped to have 
some local data in the future to demonstrate how effective it had been.  
 
Kelli Eboji (Head of LAC and Permanency, Brent Council) added that her team worked 
closely with the LAC health provider service to ensure children and young people had the 
support they needed. Following Covid, Brent had reintroduced co-location for social 
workers and LAC nurses in the Civic Centre, and those nurses had access to a laptop and 
Mosaic systems. One of the challenges for health providers was where children and young 
people were placed out of borough, as they were required to receive a local health 
assessment. This was an area for improvement, and had resource implications.  
 
In response to a query on CAMHS, Nigel Chapman (Corporate Director Children and 
Young People, Brent Council) advised the Committee that the waiting times for assessment 
for CAMHS had reduced but waiting times for treatment following assessment had not. The 
Director of Public Health and a representative from the local Integrated Care Board (ICB) 
had raised the point in a meeting the previous week about the fact Brent had historically 
been underfunded for CAMHS in comparison to other NWL boroughs and were lobbying to 
level up that funding in the following year.  
 
As no further issues were raised, the Committee RESOLVED: 
 

i) To note the report. 

 
12. Any other urgent business  

 
None. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 18:35pm 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR GWEN GRAHL 
Chair 
 


